
STATE OF CONNECTICUTDEPARTMENT OF LABORCONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
In the matter ofTOWN OF MONROE- and -AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TECHNICALENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

Case No. MPP-2066Decision No. 1043February 23, 1972
A P P E A R A N C E S:Bogdan & Powers, Labor Relations ConsultantsBy: Joseph J. Bogdan - For the Town of Monroe
Frederic R. MartinInternational Representative - For the American Federation of TechnicalEngineers, AFL-CIO

DECISION AND ORDERStatement of the CaseEngineers, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed a Complaint with the Connecticut State Board ofLabor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that the Town of Monroe, hereinafter called theTown, has engaged in and is engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-470 of theMunicipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act, in that"Arthur Bouvier, Jr. was fired because of his Union activity."On May 14, 1971, the Union filed an Amended Complaint alleging in substanceOn January 29, 1971 Respondent [i.e. the Town] discharged ArthurBouvier, Jr. because of his Union activity in violation of Section 7-470(a)(1)(3). The complainant seeks reinstatement of Arthur Bouvier, Jr.with full back pay."Pursuant to notices given all parties, the Board held hearings on the complaints on June 25, July 16, July27, and on September 29, 1971 at Chalk Hill School, Fan Hill Road, Monroe, Connecticut, at which timeand place the parties appeared and were given full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.Upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact:



FINDINGS OF FACT1. Respondent, Town of Monroe, is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut, operatingunder a town manager, town council, and town meeting form of government.2. The American Federation of Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization having as aprimary purpose the improvement of wages, hours and other conditions to employment ofmunicipal employees.3. In January, 1970, the Union actively commenced an organizational campaign among theemployees employed in the Town Hall of Monroe. This campaign was led by Arthur L. Bouvier, Jr.4. John J. Desmond, the Town Manager, testified he knew of Bouvier's activities on behalf of theUnion in the late spring or early summer of 1970. (Tr. 119, 394)5. Frank Geslien, Chairman of the Planning and Zoning Commission, learned of the Union activity inmid-summer, 1970. (Tr. 248)6. Mrs. Lois Soukup testiried that in August, 1970, when she was interviewed for her presentposition, Desmond told her that Bouvier and Mrs. Derle were trying to start a Union; that he didnot think a union was necessary in Monroe; and asked her how she felt about unions, to which shereplied she was "totally uninterested." At the time or the representation election, Desmond toldher that he hoped she would be on his side, that he understood from the recommendation hissecretary had given him about her that she would not be in favor or the Union. (Tr. 208-209) (Thistestimony was unrefuted.)7. The Municipal Employer offered cause for dissatisraction with Bouvier's execution of his duties ina number of areas, specifically as follows:(a) compensatory time taken(b) mileage allowance claimed(c) failure to comply with specific instructions (Exh. 7)(d) administrative inefficiency (Exh. 7)(e) the matter or the public hearing on the proposed industrial park (Exh. 7)8. No evidence appeared in the minutes of either regular or executive sessions of the Planning andZoning Commission to show it had ever discussed Bouvier's inadequacies.9. No action was taken by the Commission to advise Bouvier that it was dissatisfied with hisperformance of duty.10. On December 30, 1970, Bouvier was asked, by Geslien, for his resignation. (Tr. 31, 242)11. No specific reasons were given Bouvier for the request and he did not resign. (Tr. 242-243)



12. On January 11, 1971, the Town Council passed a resolution giving the Town Manager full authorityto discharge or hire planning administrators.13. On January 12, 1971, Geslien again asked Bouvier for his resignation. (Tr. 33)14. On January 14, 1971, the Union filed its petition for representation with the Board.15. On January 25, 1971, a conference was held in Monroe with the Agent of the Board to investigatethe question or controversy raised by the petition. Bouvier was present with the Union'srepresentative but left when the Town challenged his right to participate, claiming his exclusionfrom the unit as a supervisor.16. Bouvier testified that at the January 25 conference Desmond claimed that he, Bouvier, had beendischarged. (Tr.29) Desmond, however, when asked if he had made that statement responded thathe "couldn't testify to that, whether I did or not." (Tr. 127)17. On January 28, an emergency meeting of the Planning and Zoning Commission was held at whichtime formal charges were drawn up against Bouvier.18. The charges were transmitted to Desmond on January 29, requesting termination of Bouvier at theearliest possible date. (Exh. 7)19. Bouvier was discharged by the Town Manager on January 29. No copy of the charges were givenhim, but the letter of termination advised the reason for discharge was "for failure to take theadvice of the Planning and Zoning Commission to resign your employment."20. On February 1, the Union filed its complaint herein.21. A public hearing, as provided by the Charter of the Town of Monroe (Exh. 6), was requested byBouvier and held on February 22, 1971.22. At the February 22 hearing Bouvier was presented a copy of the charges against him (Exh. 7) forthe first time.23. No determination has been made as a result of the public hearing. Desmond testified that there isno requirement under the Charter for a decision. The purpose of the hearing was to give Bouvieran opportunity to present his facts publicly. (Tr. 388-389)24. A unit determination by this Board held that Bouvier was not a supervisor and therefore includedin the unit. (Case No. ME-2050, Decision No. 982, March 19, 1971)
DISCUSSIONThere.is no question that Bouvier led the organizing effort for the Union and the Town was aware of hisactivities. Desmond testified that he knew of the unionizing efforts by Bouvier in the late spring or earlysummer of 1970. Geslien also testified that he learned of the union activity in mid-summer of 1970. Thetestimony of Mrs. Soukup, and indeed Desmond's own testimony, shows that the Town Manager did notwant the employees to organize. He felt a union was unnecessary. Desmond's questioning of Soukupduring her interview in August 1970 was such that a reasonable person might infer anti-union animus onhis part.



There was considerable testimony to indicate that the Town had cause for dissatisfaction with Bouvier'sperformance of his duties in several areas. However, it is interesting to note that the first indication ofcontroversy arose during the summer of 1970 after nearly 19 months of employment. On July 30, 1970, ameeting between Bouvier, Desmond and Brendan T. Shea, Chairman of the Town Council, resolved twoareas in question, compensatory time and mileage for attending regular meetings of the Planning andZoning Commission.Other areas of poor performance on the job by Bouvier were an incorrect legal notice of a public hearingon an industrial park, regulations which necessitated postponing the public hearing until a correct noticehad been published (this happened in the early fall); not issuing a press release that the Planning andZoning Commission had requested; unnecessary absences from the office; excessive use of engineeringservices for re-inspections of projects.At no time during the period between July 30 and December 30 was Bouvier warned or advised of theCommission's dissatisfaction. There is no evidence to be found in the minutes of the Commission that ithad ever discussed the shortcomings of Bouvier. Even on December 30 when Geslien requested Bouvier'sresignation, no specific reasons were given Bouvier. When Bouvier was discharged on January 29, he wasnot given a copy of the charges against him as required by the Town Charter, although the Planning andZoning Commission had presented them to Desmond and these were the basis for discharge.Subsequently, at the February 22 hearing, a copy of the charges was made available to Bouvier. Thecomplaints against Bouvier, as testified to by members of the Planning and Zoning Commission, occurredat least 3 months prior to his discharge, except for one incident, his failure to submit a press release,which occurred in December, 1970.In this case the key question for the Board to determine is the motivation for the discharge. Thetestimony indicates that the Planning and Zoning Commission had complaints about Bouvier's work andcause for discharge many months before he was, in fact, discharged. No action was taken, however, untilthe union organizational drive was at its peak and ready to file a petition.We must decide here whether the discharge was motivated, in part, by a desire to frustrate union activityor to discriminate against Bouvier for his part in such activity. " … rarely if ever does an employer admitthat an employee has been discharged for participation in union activities. Discrimination must thereforeusually be proved by circumstantial evidence and properly so." (Betts  Baking Company v.N.L.R.B., 380 F.2d 199 (10th Cir. 1967).The rule of law applicable in a case like this requires a delicate factual determination "if employees aredischarged partly because of their participation in a campaign to establish a union and partly because ofsome neglect or delinquency, there is nonetheless a violation of the (NLRA) ... " (N.L.R.B. v. JamestownSterling Corp., U.S. Ct. of Appeals 2d Cir) (33 LRRM 2837).In the instant case we find the timing of the discharge to be persuasive evidence as to motivation. Thedischarge of Bouvier two weeks after the Union's bid for recognition, and less than a week after theconference with the Board's agent at which Bouvier appeared, shows anti-union animus harbored by theTown.The Town in its brief relies heavily on Bisogno v. C.S.B.L.R., 149 Conn. 4, 6, "… the mere fact of thedischarge, in and of itself, warrants no inference that it was improperly motivated … The Board can findthat a person has committed an illegal act in violation of the statute only when an affirmative finding tothat effect is supported by substantial evidence." The phrase substantial evidence has been consideredand explained on several occasions. Substantial evidence is evidence which carries conviction. It is suchevidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion. It means something



more than a mere scintilla and must do more than create a suspicion of the existence of the fact to beestablished." L. Suzio Construction Co. v. C.S.B.L.R., 148 Conn. 135, 144, 168 A 2d 553.In Bisogno, the court found error because "The difficulty is that there is no proper basis for an inferencethat the plaintiff, prior to the discharge, even knew about the activities of the union or about Dyer'sconnection with them. Without such a basis, the board's conclusion as to motivation could only haverested on the erroneous proposition that, since the plaintiff's statements as to his motivation wereuntrue, and there was an absence of any other apparent motivation, it must have been antiunion bias."This is not the situation in the instant case. Here it is clearly established by the testimony of bothDesmond and Geslien that they were aware of the union activity, and in the case of Desmond at least, thatBouvier was its leader.On the whole evidence, we conclude that there was anti-union animus and the discharge of Bouvier wasmotivated in part because of his activity for and on behalf of the Union.Near the close of the hearing on September 29, 1971 the Town attempted to introduce into the record theauthorization cards in the Union's possession signed by employees of the Town. The purpose was statedby the Town to be that the cards "may not signify the beginning of the (Union) campaign, but theculmination (which) was after the discharge of Mr. Bouvier." (Tr. 424)Although served with a subpoena to produce the cards the Union refused to do so on the ground ofirrelevancy to the instant proceeding. The cards had been submitted by it to meet the standards of theBoard in the earlier representation case1/ which led to a directed election and ultimately to a Boardcertification.Holding in favor of the Union, the Town entered an exception to the Board's ruling.The question of an employer's knowledge of union activity does not necessarily turn on the date of thesigning of an authorization card. The signing of a card is the culmination of a persuasive organizationaleffort. When a card is signed depends upon the persuasiveness of the organizer or the interest shown bythe employee. If past experience is an indication, it may take a single conversation or several over aperiod of days, weeks or even months before the signature to an authorization card is secured. In thiscase the relevancy of the dates on the cards is obscured by other evidence of union activity. As noted infindings of fact #4, the Town Manager knew about Bouvier's 'activities on behalf of the Union in latespring or early summer of 1970. Whether or not he had personally signed a card or secured signatures ofother employees in the spring or early summer of 1970 does not alter the fact that he was engaged inunion activity. We hereby affirm the ruling that the authorization cards are inadmissible in thisproceeding.Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Conclusions ofLaw:

1/ Case No. ME-2050, Decision No. 982-A, dated April 28, 1971.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW1. The Town of Monroe is a Municipal Employer within the meaning of ' Section 7-467(1) of the Act.2. The American Federation of Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO, is an employee organization within themeaning of Section 7-467 (3) of the Act.3. The Town, by discharging Arthur L. Bouvier, Jr., has interfered, restrained and coerced itsemployees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 7-468, within the meaning of Section7-470(a)(1) of the Act. O  R  D  E  RUpon the basis or the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7-471(4), subsection (B) of the Act, it isORDERED, that Respondent, Town of Monroe, its Town Manager and agents shall:1. Cease and desist from:(a) Discouraging membership in. the American Federation of Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO, or anyother employee organization of the employees' own choosing, by discriminating againstemployees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of employment.(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employmentrefrain from joining or assisting an employee organization of their own choosing.(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in the exercise of theirright to self organization to form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargaincollectively through representatives of their own choosing on questions of wages, hours andother conditions of employment and to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose ofcollective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, as guaranteed by Section 7-468(a) ofthe Act.2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds isnecessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:(a) Offer to Arthur L. Bouvier, Jr. immediate and full reinstatement to his former position withRespondent, Town of Monroe, without prejudice to all rights and privileges enjoyed by him atthe time of his discharge, discharging if necessary, to provide employment for him any personor persons, if any, who were employed by the Town for such work on or after his discharge.(b) Make whole Arthur L. Bouvier, Jr. for any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of hisdischarge, from the date of his discharge to date of employment (or to date of offer ofreinstatement if he refuses employment), by payment to him of a sum of money equivalent tothat he would normally have earned at his employ with the Town during said period, lesswages earned and unemployment benefits received, if any, during said period.(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days of the posting, ina conspicuous place on the Town's premises where the employee customarily performs hisduties or where notices to employees are usually posted, a copy of this Decision and Order in



its entirety.(d) Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the Decision and Order, post and leave posted for aperiod of thirty (30) consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of the Notice toEmployee annexed hereto and marked Schedule A, said notice to be posted together with theDecision and Order.
(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within 30 days of the receipt of this Decisionand Order of the steps the Town has taken to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABORRELATIONS BY:
s/ Patrick F. Bosse
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s/ Dorothy Kane McCaffery
Member

s/ Raymond E. Martin
Member


